                      5KSMC10(C)AH – 5KSMC100(C)AH
Taiwan Semiconductor
                  1                                                              Version: B2509
5000W, 10V- 100V Surface Mount Transient Voltage Suppressor
FEATURES
● AEC-Q101 qualified
● Available in unidirectional and bidirectional
● Moisture sensitivity level: level 1, per J-STD-020

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS (TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted)
Part number
(Uni-directional)
Marking
code
IR max at VWM
VBR at IT(1)
VC at IPPM
10 / 1000 µs
Rd
(3)
10 / 1000 µs
αT(2)
Min Typ Max IT Max   Max
µA V V mA V(3) A(4) Ω 10-4/°C
5KSMC10AH 5K10A 5 10 11.4 12.0 12.6 1 17 294.1 0.015  7.8
5KSMC11AH 5K11A 2 11 12.3 13.0 13.7 1 18 275.0 0.016  8.1
5KSMC12AH 5K12A 2 12 13.3 14.0 14.7 1 19.9 252.0 0.021  8.3
5KSMC13AH 5K13A 1 13 14.3 15.0 15.8 1 21.5 232.6 0.025  8.4
5KSMC14AH 5K14A 1 14 15.7 16.5 17.3 1 23.1 216.0 0.027  8.6
5KSMC15AH 5K15A 1 15 16.7 17.6 18.5 1 24.4 204.9 0.029  8.8
5KSMC16AH 5K16A 1 16 17.8 18.7 19.6 1 26 192.3 0.033  8.8
5KSMC17AH 5K17A 1 17 18.9 19.9 20.9 1 27.6 181.0 0.037  9.0
5KSMC18AH 5K18A 1 18 20.0 21.1 22.2 1 29.2 171.2 0.041  9.2
5KSMC20AH 5K20A 1 20 22.2 23.4 24.6 1 32.4 154.3 0.051  9.4
5KSMC22AH 5K22A 1 22 24.4 25.7 27.0 1 35.5 140.8 0.060  9.6
5KSMC23AH 5K23A 1 23 25.7 27.0 28.4 1 37.8 135.0 0.070  9.6
5KSMC24AH 5K24A 1 24 26.7 28.1 29.5 1 38.9 128.5 0.073  9.6
5KSMC26AH 5K26A 1 26 28.9 30.4 31.9 1 42.1 118.8 0.086  9.7
5KSMC28AH 5K28A 1 28 31.1 32.7 34.3 1 45.4 110.1 0.101  9.8
5KSMC30AH 5K30A 1 30 33.3 35.1 36.9 1 48.4 103.3 0.111  9.9
5KSMC31AH 5K31A 1 31 34.2 36.0 37.8 1 50.2 100.0 0.124  9.9
5KSMC33AH 5K33A 1 33 36.7 38.6 40.5 1 53.3 93.8 0.136  10.0
5KSMC36AH 5K36A 1 36 40.0 42.1 44.2 1 58.1 86.0 0.162  10.0
5KSMC40AH 5K40A 1 40 44.4 46.7 49.0 1 64.5 77.5 0.200  10.1
5KSMC43AH 5K43A 1 43 47.8 50.3 52.8 1 69.4 72.1 0.230  10.5
5KSMC45AH 5K45A 1 45 50.0 52.7 55.3 1 72.7 68.8 0.253  10.6
5KSMC48AH 5K48A 1 48 53.3 56.1 58.9 1 77.4 64.7 0.286  10.6
5KSMC51AH 5K51A 1 51 56.7 59.7 62.7 1 82.4 60.7 0.325  10.7
5KSMC54AH 5K54A 1 54 60.0 63.2 66.3 1 87.1 57.5 0.362  10.7
5KSMC58AH 5K58A 1 58 64.4 67.8 71.2 1 93.6 53.5 0.419  10.7
5KSMC60AH 5K60A 1 60 66.7 70.2 73.7 1 96.8 51.7 0.447  10.8
5KSMC64AH 5K64A 1 64 71.1 74.9 78.6 1 103 48.6 0.502  10.8
5KSMC70AH 5K70A 1 70 77.8 81.9 86.0 1 113 44.3 0.609  10.8
5KSMC75AH 5K75A 1 75 83.3 87.7 92.1 1 121 41.4 0.698  10.8
5KSMC78AH 5K78A 1 78 86.7 91.3 95.8 1 126 39.7 0.761  10.8
5KSMC85AH 5K85A 1 85 94.4 99.2 104 1 137 36.5 0.904  11.0
5KSMC90AH 5K90A 1 90 100 105.5 111 1 146 34.3 1.020  12.0
5KSMC100AH 5K100A 1 100 111 117 123 1 162 30.9 1.262  13.0
                      5KSMC10(C)AH – 5KSMC100(C)AH
Taiwan Semiconductor
                  3                                                              Version: B2509
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS (TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted)
Part number
(Bi-directional)
Marking
code
IR max at VWM
VBR at IT(1)
VC at IPPM
10 / 1000 µs
Rd
(3)
10 / 1000 µs
αT(2)
Min Typ Max IT Max   Max
µA V V mA V A Ω 10-4/°C
5KSMC10CAH 5K10A 5 10 11.4 12.0 12.6 1 17 294.1 0.015  7.8
5KSMC11CAH 5K11A 2 11 12.3 13.0 13.7 1 18 275.0 0.016  8.1
5KSMC12CAH 5K12A 2 12 13.3 14.0 14.7 1 19.9 252.0 0.021  8.3
5KSMC13CAH 5K13A 1 13 14.3 15.0 15.8 1 21.5 232.6 0.025  8.4
5KSMC14CAH 5K14A 1 14 15.7 16.5 17.3 1 23.1 216.0 0.027  8.6
5KSMC15CAH 5K15A 1 15 16.7 17.6 18.5 1 24.4 204.9 0.029  8.8
5KSMC16CAH 5K16A 1 16 17.8 18.7 19.6 1 26 192.3 0.033  8.8
5KSMC17CAH 5K17A 1 17 18.9 19.9 20.9 1 27.6 181.0 0.037  9.0
5KSMC18CAH 5K18A 1 18 20.0 21.1 22.2 1 29.2 171.2 0.041  9.2
5KSMC20CAH 5K20A 1 20 22.2 23.4 24.6 1 32.4 154.3 0.051  9.4
5KSMC22CAH 5K22A 1 22 24.4 25.7 27.0 1 35.5 140.8 0.060  9.6
5KSMC23CAH 5K23A 1 23 25.7 27.0 28.4 1 37.8 135.0 0.070  9.6
5KSMC24CAH 5K24A 1 24 26.7 28.1 29.5 1 38.9 128.5 0.073  9.6
5KSMC26CAH 5K26A 1 26 28.9 30.4 31.9 1 42.1 118.8 0.086  9.7
5KSMC28CAH 5K28A 1 28 31.1 32.7 34.3 1 45.4 110.1 0.101  9.8
5KSMC30CAH 5K30A 1 30 33.3 35.1 36.9 1 48.4 103.3 0.111  9.9
5KSMC31CAH 5K31A 1 31 34.2 36.0 37.8 1 50.2 100.0 0.124  9.9
5KSMC33CAH 5K33A 1 33 36.7 38.6 40.5 1 53.3 93.8 0.136  10.0
5KSMC36CAH 5K36A 1 36 40.0 42.1 44.2 1 58.1 86.0 0.162  10.0
5KSMC40CAH 5K40A 1 40 44.4 46.7 49.0 1 64.5 77.5 0.200  10.1
5KSMC43CAH 5K43A 1 43 47.8 50.3 52.8 1 69.4 72.1 0.230  10.5
5KSMC45CAH 5K45A 1 45 50.0 52.7 55.3 1 72.7 68.8 0.253  10.6
5KSMC48CAH 5K48A 1 48 53.3 56.1 58.9 1 77.4 64.7 0.286  10.6
5KSMC51CAH 5K51A 1 51 56.7 59.7 62.7 1 82.4 60.7 0.325  10.7
5KSMC54CAH 5K54A 1 54 60.0 63.2 66.3 1 87.1 57.5 0.362  10.7
5KSMC58CAH 5K58A 1 58 64.4 67.8 71.2 1 93.6 53.5 0.419  10.7
5KSMC60CAH 5K60A 1 60 66.7 70.2 73.7 1 96.8 51.7 0.447  10.8
5KSMC64CAH 5K64A 1 64 71.1 74.9 78.6 1 103 48.6 0.502  10.8
5KSMC70CAH 5K70A 1 70 77.8 81.9 86.0 1 113 44.3 0.609  10.8
5KSMC75CAH 5K75A 1 75 83.3 87.7 92.1 1 121 41.4 0.698  10.8
5KSMC78CAH 5K78A 1 78 86.7 91.3 95.8 1 126 39.7 0.761  10.8
5KSMC85CAH 5K85A 1 85 94.4 99.2 104 1 137 36.5 0.904  11.0
5KSMC90CAH 5K90A 1 90 100 105.5 111 1 146 34.3 1.020  12.0
5KSMC100CAH 5K100A 1 100 111 117 123 1 162 30.9 1.262  13.0
                      5KSMC10(C)AH – 5KSMC100(C)AH
Taiwan Semiconductor
                  4                                                              Version: B2509
Notes:
1. Pulse test: tp < 30ms
2. To calculate VBR or VC versus junction temperature, use following formulas:
VBR at TJ = VBR at 25°C x (1 + αT x (TJ - 25))
3. To calculate maximum clamping voltage at other surge level, use the following formula:
VCmax = VC - RD x (IPP – IPPappli) where IPPappli is the surge current in the application
ORDERING INFORMATION
ORDERING CODE(1) PACKAGE PACKING
5KSMCxAH DO-214AB (SMC) 3,000 / Tape & Reel
Notes:
1. “x” defines voltage from 10V (5KSMC10AH) to 100V (5KSMC100AH)
“x” defines voltage from 10V (5KSMC10CAH) to 100V (5KSMC100CAH)
                      5KSMC10(C)AH – 5KSMC100(C)AH
Taiwan Semiconductor
                  5                                                              Version: B2509
CHARACTERISTICS CURVES
(TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted)